CH \$1165.00 13490

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM397649

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type | | | | |
|---------------------------|----------|----------------|--------------|--|--|--|--|
| Allen Systems Group, Inc. | | 08/17/2016 | Corporation: | | | | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | ASG Technologies Group, Inc. |
|--------------------|------------------------------|
| Doing Business As: | ASG Technologies |
| Street Address: | 708 Goodlette Road North |
| City: | Naples |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 34102 |
| Entity Type: | Corporation: DELAWARE |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1349090 | CONTROLMANAGER |
| Registration Number: | 1721468 | INFOPAC |
| Registration Number: | 1924487 | OPMAN |
| Registration Number: | 1945519 | ESW |
| Registration Number: | 1974132 | DOCUMENTDIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 1979683 | DOC-AID |
| Registration Number: | 1999174 | WRITEDIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 2108451 | SERVERTRANSPARENCY |
| Registration Number: | 2115679 | PERFMAN |
| Registration Number: | 2317113 | PRO/JCL |
| Registration Number: | 2357393 | DOCUANALYZER |
| Registration Number: | 2392701 | ASG-METHODMANAGER |
| Registration Number: | 2601192 | ASG |
| Registration Number: | 2700435 | ASG SOFTWARE SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 2717149 | MOBIUS |
| Registration Number: | 2874146 | MOBIUS |
| Registration Number: | 2996310 | ASG-TMON |
| Registration Number: | 3366279 | RIVERGLASS |
| | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005871 FRAME: 0908

900377257

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3389925 | RIVERGLASS RECON |
| Registration Number: | 3389928 | RIVERGLASS DETECT |
| Registration Number: | 3435279 | ASG-JOB/SCAN |
| Registration Number: | 3444796 | ASG-TEVISTA |
| Registration Number: | 3444950 | TMON |
| Registration Number: | 3461040 | ASG-INFO/X |
| Registration Number: | 3518886 | ASG-SAFARI.OLAP |
| Registration Number: | 3572636 | ASG-SAFARI |
| Registration Number: | 3659984 | ASG-AUTOMATION CENTER |
| Registration Number: | 3695864 | ASG-CYPRESS |
| Registration Number: | 3698527 | ASG-PRO/JCL |
| Registration Number: | 3701286 | ASG-DOCU/TEXT |
| Registration Number: | 3840494 | ASG-DDM |
| Registration Number: | 3862943 | PERFMAN |
| Registration Number: | 3928419 | PERFMAN 2020 |
| Registration Number: | 3957897 | ASG-MYINFOASSIST |
| Registration Number: | 3961756 | ASG-WORKFLOWDIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 2780336 | WORKFLOWDIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 2642122 | TEVISTA |
| Registration Number: | 1786624 | VIEWDIRECT |
| Registration Number: | 1730799 | JCLPREP |
| Registration Number: | 1710731 | NAVIGRAPH |
| Registration Number: | 1681000 | LANDMARK SYSTEMS CORPORATION |
| Registration Number: | 1641086 | THE MONITOR |
| Registration Number: | 1633753 | THE MONITOR |
| Registration Number: | 1163171 | DOCU/TEXT |
| Registration Number: | 4945341 | ASG-MOBIUS LUMINIST |
| Serial Number: | 86929313 | MOBIUS LUMINIST |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bridget.humphries@asg.com

Correspondent Name: Bridget Humphries

Address Line 1: 708 Goodlette Road North Address Line 4: Naples, FLORIDA 34102

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Bridget Humphries |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Bridget Humphries/ |

| DATE SIGNED: | 09/07/2016 |
|----------------------|------------|
| Total Attachments: 8 | |

source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page1.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page2.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page3.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page4.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page5.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page6.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page7.tif source=5th Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with Cover Page - Certified Copy#page8.tif



State of Velaware

SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS P.O. BOX 898 DOVER, DELAWARE 18903

9077433 ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP, INC 708 GOODLETTE RD. NORTH NAPLES, FL 34102

01-01-0001

| | | - | 20 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----|-----|----|---|----|-----|---|---|----|----|---|---|---|---|---|----|-----|----|----|-----|----|----|----|----|------|----|----|---|-----|----|----|----|----|----|--|
| | a. | -9 | | - | 30 | - 2 | ۵ | | æ. | и. | | | • | × | - | ~ | ٠. | | у. | Δ. | 61 | ĸ. | | 30 | - 01 | 33 | м. | м | -34 | • | | ж. | on | ς | |
| | ж | - 6 | | • | ٥q | v | ۰ | - | с. | | w | 9 | х | 3 | | 48 | . 0 | o: | у. | p., | Ρ, | ĸ. | ě. | 72 | 200 | 2 | ÷ | | w. | S. | ٧. | ٠, | | ×. | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |

| DESGRIPTION | | AMOUNT |
|---|--|----------------------|
| 2086547 - ASG TECHNOLOGIES GKOUP, INC. 02458 Restated Name | | |
| | Amendment Fee | \$30.00 |
| | Receiving/Indexing | \$115.00 |
| | Surcharge Assessment-New Castle County | \$6.00 |
| | Page Assessment-New Castle County | \$63.00 |
| | Data Entry Fee | \$5.00 |
| | Court Municipality Fee, Wilm. | \$20.00 |
| | Expedite Fee, Two Hour | \$500.00 |
| 2086547 - ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP, INC. 8100 Certified Copy - 1 Copies | | |
| , | Certification Fee | \$50.00 |
| | TOTAL CHARGES TOTAL PAYMENTS | \$789.00 \$789.00 |
| | BALANCE | \$0.00 |



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF 'ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP,

INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP, INC." TO

"ASG TECHNOLOGIES GROUP, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE

FIFTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2016, AT 10:34 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID RESTATED CERTIFICATE IS THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2016.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2086547 8100 SR# 20165357779

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jertrey W. Busiloch, Seccessary of Blain

Authentication: 202829078

Date: 08-15-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 10:34 AM 08/15/2016
FILED 10:34 AM 08/15/2016
SR 20165357779 - File Number 2886547

FIFTH AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.

Adopted Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the

Delaware General Corporation Law

August 15, 2016

Allen Systems Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- I. The name of the Corporation is Allen Systems Group, Inc. The date of filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware was March 24, 1986, under the name of "Allen Systems Group, Inc."
- II. The Corporation filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on April 30, 2015 (the "Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation").
- III. The Corporation filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on November 12, 2015 (the "<u>Third Amended and</u> <u>Restated Certificate of Incorporation</u>").
- IV. The Corporation filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on June 27, 2016 (the "Fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation").
- V. This Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation (this "Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation") is being filed pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL") in order to amend and restate the Fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to reflect the name change of the Corporation from "Allen Systems Group, Inc." to "ASG Technologies Group, Inc.".
- VI. The terms and provisions of this Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation were duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 242 of the DGCL.

2

VII. This Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation will become effective on August 17, 2016 (the "Effective Time").

- VIII. From and after the Effective Time, the Fourth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:
 - 1. <u>Name</u>. The name of the corporation ASG Technologies Group, Inc.
- 2. Address: Registered Office and Agent. The address of the Corporation's registered office is Corporation Service Company, 2711 Centerville Rd. Suite 400, City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, State of Delaware 19808; and the name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.
- 3. <u>Purposes</u>. The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the DGCL.
- 4. Number of Shares. The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 15,500,000, of which (i) 14,570,000 shares shall be designated as Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), (ii) 775,000 shares shall be designated as Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"), and (iii) 155,000 shares shall be designated as Class B Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Class B Common Stock") and together with the Common Stock and the Class A Common Stock, the "Stock"). Each share of the common stock of the Corporation that was issued and outstanding immediately prior to the filing of this Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation shall automatically, without further action on the part of the Corporation or any holder of such common stock, be deemed to be one fully paid and nonassessable share of Common Stock

The following is a statement of the designations and the powers, privileges and rights, and the qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof in respect of the different classes of stock of the Corporation.

- 4.1. <u>Voting</u>. The holders of the Stock are entitled to one vote for each share of Stock held at all meetings of stockholders (and written actions in lieu of meetings). The holders of the Stock shall vote as one class on all matters brought before the stockholders.
- 4.2. <u>Dividends and Distributions</u>. Subject to <u>Section 4.3</u>, the holders of the Stock are each entitled to receive a pro rata portion of such dividends, if any, as may be declared from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation (the "<u>Board</u>").
- 4.3. Extraordinary Dividends and Distributions. For purposes of this Section 4.3, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Adjusted Enterprise Value" means an amount equal to (i) the total amount of dividends issued to the stockholders of the Corporation pursuant to one or more Dividend Recapitalizations (including any such dividend contemplated pursuant to which the determination of Adjusted Enterprise Value is being made), plus (ii) the amount paid by the purchaser in connection with

any Sale Transaction (for purposes of clarity, such amount shall include any amount paid to retire indebtedness of the Corporation or its subsidiaries).

- "<u>Dividend Recapitalization</u>" means the incurrence of indebtedness by the Corporation or its subsidiaries for borrowed money, all or some portion of the proceeds of which are used to pay a cash dividend to the stockholders of the Corporation promptly (and in any event within 15 days) following the incurrence of such indebtedness for borrowed money.
- "Participation Percentage" means a percentage equal to (i) the Adjusted Enterprise Value at the time of determination minus \$623 million, divided by (ii) \$50.5 million.
- "Sale Transaction" means either (i) the sale, lease, transfer, conveyance or other disposition, in one transaction or a series of related transactions (including by way of merger, consolidation, recapitalization, reorganization or sale of securities of one or more of the Corporation's subsidiaries), to any person for value, of all or substantially all of the assets of the Corporation and its subsidiaries on a consolidated basis or (ii) a transaction or series of transactions (including by way of merger, consolidation, recapitalization, reorganization or sale of securities by the holders of securities of the Corporation) with any person the result of which is that the stockholders immediately prior to such transaction are (after giving effect to such transaction) no longer, in the aggregate, the "beneficial owners" (as such term is defined in Rule 13d-3 and Rule 13d-5 promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act), directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, of more than 50% of the Stock of the Corporation.
- "Stock Repurchase Payment" means the cash purchase price paid by the Corporation to repurchase any of its Common Stock from its stockholders.
- 4.3.1 <u>Generally</u>. Any dividends declared by the Corporation in connection with any Sale Transaction or Dividend Recapitalization (collectively, "<u>Extraordinary Dividends</u>") shall be distributed on a pro rata basis to the holders of participating Stock (as determined pursuant to <u>Sections 4.3.2</u>, <u>4.3.3</u>, and <u>4.3.4</u>, below).
- 4.3.2 <u>Common Stock</u>. The Common Stock will participate in and be entitled to receive their pro rata portion of all Extraordinary Dividends.
- 4.3.3 <u>Class A Common Stock</u>. The Class A Common Stock will not participate in and will not be entitled to receive any portion of the first \$260 million (the "<u>Threshold Amount</u>") of Extraordinary Dividends (provided that the Threshold Amount shall automatically be reduced by any Stock Repurchase Payment made on or after the date hereof). Thereafter, the Class A Common Stock will participate in and be entitled to receive their pro rata portion of all Extraordinary Dividends.
- 4.3.4 Class B Common Stock. The Class B Common Stock will not participate in and will not be entitled to receive any portion of Extraordinary Dividends until the Adjusted Enterprise Value at the time of such Extraordinary Dividend is at least \$623 million. If the Adjusted Enterprise Value is between \$623 million and \$673.5 million at the time of any Extraordinary Dividend, a portion of shares of the Class B Common Stock equal to each stockholder's total number of shares of Class B Common Stock multiplied by the Participation Percentage shall participate in and be entitled to receive their pro rata portion of such

. 4

Extraordinary Dividend. If the Adjusted Enterprise Value is greater than \$673.5 million at the time of any Extraordinary Dividend, the Class B Common Stock will participate fully in and be entitled to receive their pro rata portion of such Extraordinary Dividend.

- 4.3.5 <u>Sale Transaction</u>. The Corporation shall not have the power to effect a Sale Transaction unless the agreement or plan of merger or consolidation for such transaction provides that the consideration payable to the stockholders of the Corporation shall be allocated among the holders of the Stock of the Corporation as if such consideration was considered an Extraordinary Dividend.
- 5. <u>Election of Directors</u>. Unless and except to the extent that the Bylaws of the Corporation (the "<u>By-laws</u>") shall so require, the election of directors of the Corporation need not be by written ballot.

6. Limitation of Liability.

- 6.1. To the fullest extent permitted under the DGCL, as amended from time to time, no director (whether former, current or future) of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director.
- 6.2. Any amendment or repeal of <u>Section 6.1</u> shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director (whether former, current or future) of the Corporation hereunder in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such amendment or repeal.

7. Indemnification.

- 7.1. Right to Indemnification. The Corporation shall indemnify and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any person (a "Covered Person") who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (a "Proceeding"), by reason of the fact that he or she, or a person for whom he or she is the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation, is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another entity or enterprise, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys' fees) reasonably incurred by such Covered Person. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, except as otherwise provided in Section 7.3, the Corporation shall be required to indemnify a Covered Person in connection with a Proceeding (or part thereof) commenced by such Covered Person only if the commencement of such Proceeding (or part thereof) by the Covered Person was authorized by the Board.
- 7.2. <u>Prepayment of Expenses</u>. To the extent not prohibited by applicable law, the Corporation shall pay the expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred by a Covered Person in defending any Proceeding in advance of its final disposition; provided, however, that, to the extent required by applicable law, such payment of expenses in advance of the final disposition of the Proceeding shall be made only upon receipt of an undertaking by the Covered Person to

····· 5

repay all amounts advanced if it should be ultimately determined that the Covered Person is not entitled to be indemnified under this <u>Section 7</u> or otherwise.

- 7.3. <u>Claims</u>. If a claim for indemnification or advancement of expenses under this <u>Section 7</u> is not paid in full within 30 days after a written claim therefor by the Covered Person has been received by the Corporation, the Covered Person may file suit to recover the unpaid amount of such claim and, if successful in whole or in part, shall be entitled to be paid the expense of prosecuting such claim. In any such action the Corporation shall have the burden of proving that the Covered Person is not entitled to the requested indemnification or advancement of expenses under applicable law.
- 7.4. Nonexclusivity of Rights. The rights conferred on any Covered Person by this Section 7 shall not be exclusive of any other rights that such Covered Person may have or hereafter acquire under any statute, provision of this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, the By-laws, agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors or otherwise.
- 7.5. Other Sources. The Corporation's obligation, if any, to indemnify or to advance expenses to any Covered Person who was or is serving at its request as a director, officer, employee or agent of another entity or enterprise shall be reduced by any amount such Covered Person may collect as indemnification or advancement of expenses from such other entity or enterprise.
- 7.6. <u>Amendment or Repeal</u>. Any amendment or repeal of the foregoing provisions of this <u>Section 7</u> shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any Covered Person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such amendment or repeal.
- 7.7. Other Indemnification and Prepayment of Expenses. This Section 7 shall not limit the right of the Corporation, to the extent and in the manner permitted by applicable law, to indemnify and to advance expenses to persons other than Covered Persons when and as authorized by appropriate corporate action.
- 8. <u>Adoption, Amendment or Repeal of By-Laws</u>. The Board is authorized to adopt, amend or repeal the By-laws.
- 9. <u>Certificate Amendments</u>. Subject to the limitations set forth in <u>Sections 6</u> and <u>7</u> hereof, the Corporation reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to amend or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and add other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by applicable law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of whatsoever nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons whomsoever by and pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (as amended) are granted subject to the rights reserved in this Section and <u>Sections 6</u> and <u>7</u> hereof.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the DGCL, has been executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ALLEN SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.

By: <u>シン せきしー</u> Name: Derek S. Eckelman

Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Fifth Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation]